Network Working Group                                          S. Wenger
Internet-Draft                                                 J. Lennox
Updates: 5104 (if approved)                                  Vidyo, Inc.
Intended status: Standards Track                               B. Burman
Expires: June 11, 2016                                     M. Westerlund
                                                                Ericsson
                                                       December 09, 2015
Using Codec Control Messages in the RTP Audio-Visual Profile with

6.1.  Picture Loss Indication (PLI) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   6
6.2.  Slice Loss Indication (SLI) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   6
6.3.  Reference Picture Selection Indication (RPSI) . . . . . .   6
     6.4.  Temporal-Spatial Trade-off Request and Notification
           (TSTR/TSTN) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   7
6.5.  H.271 Video Back Channel Message (VBCM) . . . . . . . . .   7
7.  Acknowledgements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   8
8.  IANA Considerations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   8
9.  Security Considerations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   8
10. References  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   8
10.1.  Normative References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   8
10.2.  Informative References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   8
Appendix A.  Change Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
   Authors' Addresses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
1.  Introduction and Problem Statement
RFC 4585 [RFC4585] and RFC 5104 [RFC5104] specify a number of
   payload-specific feedback messages which a media receiver can use to
   inform a media sender of certain conditions, or make certain
   requests.  The feedback messages are being sent as RTCP receiver
   reports, and RFC 4585 specifies timing rules that make the use of
   those messages practical for time-sensitive codec control.
   Since the time those RFCs were developed, layered codecs have gained
   in popularity and deployment.  Layered codecs use multiple sub-
   bitstreams called layers to represent the content in different
   fidelities.  Depending on the media codec and its RTP payload format
   in use, single layers or groups of layers may be sent in their own
Wenger, et al.            Expires June 11, 2016                 [Page 2]
Internet-Draft                 CCM-Layered                 December 2015
   RTP streams (in MRST or MRMT mode as defined in RFC 7656 [RFC7656]),
   or multiplexed (using media-codec specific multiplexing mechanisms)
   in a single RTP stream (SRST mode as defined in RFC 7656 [RFC7656]).
   The dependency relationship between layers forms a directed graph,
   with the base layer at the root.  Enhancement layers depend on the
   base layer and potentially on other enhancement layers, and the
   target layer and all layers it depends on have to be decoded jointly
   in order to re-create the uncompressed media signal at the fidelity
   of the target layer.
   Implementation experience has shown that the Full Intra Request
   command as defined in RFC 5104 [RFC5104] is underspecified when used
   with layered codecs and when more than one RTP stream is used to
   transport the layers of a layered bitstream at a given fidelity.  In
   particular, from the RFC 5104 [RFC5104] specification language it is
   not clear whether an FIR received for only a single RTP stream of

Wenger, et al.            Expires June 11, 2016                 [Page 3]
Internet-Draft                 CCM-Layered                 December 2015
   control messages defined in any of RFC 4585 [RFC4585], RFC 5104
   [RFC5104], or RFC 5506 [RFC5506].  A brief summary of the analysis
   that led to this conclusion is also included in this document.
2.  Requirements Language
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119].
3.  Updated definition of Decoder Refresh Point
   The text below updates the definition of Decoder Refresh Point in
section 2.2 of RFC 5104 [RFC5104].
   Decoder Refresh Point: A bit string, packetized in one or more RTP

   simulcastable sub-bitstreams in a scalable bitstream that does not
   take advantage of inter-layer prediction.  In such a scenario, it is
   potentially (though not necessarily) unnecessary--or even counter-
   productive--to send a decoder refresh point on all RTP streams using
   that payload format and SSRC.
   One good indication of the likely use of layering with interlayer
   prediction is when the various RTP streams are "bound" together on
Wenger, et al.            Expires June 11, 2016                 [Page 5]
Internet-Draft                 CCM-Layered                 December 2015
   the signaling level.  In an SDP environment, this would be the case
   if they are marked as being dependent from each other using the
   grouping framework RFC 4588 [RFC4588] and the layer dependency
RFC 5583 [RFC5583].  Conversely, one good indication of the use of
   simulcast is when simulcasting is explicitly being signaled, for
   example through the use of [I-D.ietf-mmusic-sdp-simulcast], except
   when simulcast stream identifiers are explicitly defined as dependent
   according to [I-D.ietf-mmusic-rid].

   above for RPSI (Section 6.3) applies here as well.
Wenger, et al.            Expires June 11, 2016                 [Page 7]
Internet-Draft                 CCM-Layered                 December 2015
7.  Acknowledgements
   The authors want to thank Mo Zanaty for useful discussions.
8.  IANA Considerations
   This memo includes no request to IANA.
9.  Security Considerations
   The security considerations of RFC 4585 [RFC4585] (as updated by
RFC 5506 [RFC5506]) and RFC 5104 [RFC5104] apply.  The clarified
   response to FIR does not require any updates.
10.  References
10.1.  Normative References
   [RFC2119]  Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate